
MEETING

FINCHLEY & GOLDERS GREEN AREA COMMITTEE

DATE AND TIME

THURSDAY 17TH OCTOBER, 2019

AT 7.00 PM

VENUE

HENDON TOWN HALL, THE BURROUGHS, LONDON NW4 4BQ

TO: MEMBERS OF FINCHLEY & GOLDERS GREEN AREA COMMITTEE (Quorum 3)

Chairman: Councillor Jennifer Grocock
Vice Chairman: Councillor Rohit Grover

Dean Cohen
Ross Houston

Anne Hutton
Arjun Mittra

Shimon Ryde

Substitute Members

Melvin Cohen Geof Cooke Eva Greenspan
Kath McGuirk Alison Moore John Marshall
Peter Zinkin

In line with the Constitution’s Public Participation and Engagement Rules, requests to submit 
public questions must be submitted by 10AM on the third working day before the date of the 
committee meeting. Therefore, the deadline for this meeting is 14 October 2019 at 10am. 
Requests must be submitted to tracy.scollin@barnet.gov.uk 0208 359 2315 

You are requested to attend the above meeting for which an agenda is attached.

Andrew Charlwood – Head of Governance

Governance Service contact: Tracy Scollin tracy.scollin@barnet.gov.uk 0208 359 2315

Media Relations Contact: Gareth Greene 020 8359 7039

ASSURANCE GROUP

Please consider the environment before printing. The average Print Cost for this Agenda is
£ 10.37p  per copy.

mailto:tracy.scollin@barnet.gov.uk
mailto:tracy.scollin@barnet.gov.uk


ORDER OF BUSINESS

Item No Title of Report Pages

1.  Minutes of last meeting 5 - 12

2.  Absence of Members (If any) 

3.  Declaration of Members' Disclosable Pecuniary interests and Non 
Pecuniary interests (If any) 

4.  Report of the Monitoring Officer (If any) 

5.  Public  Questions (If any) 

6.  Matters referred from the Finchley and Golders Green Area 
Residents Forum 

13 - 18

7.  Petitions (if any) 

None.

8.  Area Committee Funding - Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) 
Update 

19 - 28

9.  Members' Items 29 - 32

10.  Members' Items - Area Committee Funding Applications (if any) 33 - 36

11.  Addison Way - Width Restriction Feasibility Study 37 - 44

12.  Church End CPZ Review 45 - 82

13.  Leslie Road and Leopold Road CPZ Review 83 - 100

14.  Somerton Road - Width Restriction 

Appendix C and D to follow separately.

101 - 112

15.  Churchfield Ave One-Way - Consultation Results 113 - 120

16.  Forward Work Programme 121 - 124

17.  Any item(s) the Chairman decides are urgent 



FACILITIES FOR PEOPLE WITH DISABILITIES

Hendon Town Hall has access for wheelchair users including lifts and toilets.  If you wish to let 
us know in advance that you will be attending the meeting, please telephone Tracy Scollin 
tracy.scollin@barnet.gov.uk 0208 359 2315  People with hearing difficulties who have a text 
phone, may telephone our minicom number on 020 8203 8942.  All of our Committee Rooms 
also have induction loops.

FIRE/EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE

If the fire alarm sounds continuously, or if you are instructed to do so, you must leave the 
building by the nearest available exit.  You will be directed to the nearest exit by uniformed 
custodians.  It is vital you follow their instructions.

You should proceed calmly; do not run and do not use the lifts.

Do not stop to collect personal belongings

Once you are outside, please do not wait immediately next to the building, but move some 
distance away and await further instructions.

Do not re-enter the building until told to do so.

mailto:tracy.scollin@barnet.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



1

Decisions of the Finchley & Golders Green Area Committee

9 July 2019

Members Present:-

Councillor Jennifer Grocock (Chairman)
Councillor Rohit Grover (Vice-Chairman)

Councillor Dean Cohen
Councillor Ross Houston
Councillor Anne Hutton

Councillor Arjun Mittra
Councillor Shimon Ryde

1.   MINUTES OF LAST MEETING 

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting dated 4 April 2019 be agreed as a 
correct record.

2.   ABSENCE OF MEMBERS (IF ANY) 

None.

3.   DECLARATION OF MEMBERS' DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS AND 
NON PECUNIARY INTERESTS (IF ANY) 

Councillor Rohit Grover declared an in
[...]
ck the 
results to a future meeting.

2. To note that the item on Victoria Park was outside the remit of this Committee 
and had been withdrawn. 

7.   PETITIONS (IF ANY) 

None,

8.   AREA COMMITTEE FUNDING - COMMUNITY INFRASTRUCTURE LEVY 
UPDATE 

The Chairman introduced the report, which updated Members on the budget allocations 
for the Finchley and Golders Green Area Committee.

A Member questioned if a neighbourhood plan or a neighbourhood order was within the 
area, the constituency would receive an extra 25% allocation on top of the £150000. Mr. 
Cooke confirmed that he had been advised that there would not be any extra allocation.

The Committee unanimously RESOLVED:

1. To note the amount available for allocation during 2019/20, as set out in 
paragraph 6.2.1 and in Appendix 1 2. 

2. To note the amount or reallocated underspends & Overspends in Section 2.1

9.   MEMBERS' ITEMS 

Item 1 – Member’s Items in the name of Councillor Dean Cohen - Junction at Portsdown 
Ave and Templars Ave – Golders Green 

Following discussion, the Committee RESOLVED:

6



3

To approve funding of £3,000 to undertake a consultation and implement the 
double yellow lines, refresh the give way signs and slow down markings at the 
junction. 

Item 2 – Member’s Item in the name of Councillor Arjun Mittra – 20 mph at East End 
Road – East Finchley.

Following discussion, the Committee RESOLVED:
To refer the item to Environment Committee for consideration. 

10.   MEMBERS' ITEMS - AREA COMMITTEE FUNDING APPLICATIONS (IF ANY) 

Item 1 – Member’s Items in the name of Councillor Anne Clarke, that was introduced by 
Michelle Ferguson on improvements requested for Greenfield Gardens NW2

Following discussion, the Committee RESOLVED:

To allocate £3500 to undertake a 
a) consultation on converting the business bays into residents and dual-

purpose parking bays and implement the scheme if there are no objections.  
b) To review the best place to install a bicycle hangar and if there was 
[...]
ove onto the 
kerbs to get through the width restriction.   

2.3 Options were considered to analyse the advantages and disadvantages of each option.

2.4 Three options have been considered to address the issue raised by residents, which are 
summarised in Table 1.

Table 1 – Design Options

Option Summary
Option A - 
Trief Kerb island

Change existing kerbs to Trief Kerbs including replacing 
the existing width restriction with a new island and built 
outs. Trief kerb is a type of high containment kerb system 
designed to contain and redirect vehicles safety back onto 

38



3

carriageway where if vehicles were to stray unchecked, 
may cause injury to pedestrians, damage to local 
structures or damage to the vehicles and drivers 
themselves. In this instance, Trief Kerb is intended to 
prevent larger vehicles using Addison Way as short cut 
due to its high containment and prevent vehicles overrun 
compare to low kerb height.

Option B - 
Provide more solid post type

Repair existing kerbs, move existing vertical post distance 
closer to 6’ 6” or change to more solid vertical post type 
and move post distances closer to 6’ 6”.

Option C - 
Retain same width restriction 
features

Repair like for like and retain the same width restriction 
features.

2.6 The advantages and disadvantages are summarised in Table 2.

Table 2 – Summary of Advantages and Disadvantages

Option Advantages/Disadvantages
Option A 

Trief Kerb island
Advantages

- The Trief Kerb may prevent larger vehicles 
     such as vans and discourage    
    some drivers using Addison Way as short  
    cut and slow down.

-   Reduce on-going damaged to the Width  
     Restriction.

Disadvantages

-  Might be tight for some model of Sport 
   Utility Vehicles (SUV). 

-  Concerned some residents with larger 
   vehicles for example with 4 wheels drive 
   might damage or scratch the vehicle sides. 

-  Alteration would require an additional  
   funding from the Area Committee   
   depending on kerb 
[...]

5.6.2 The safety elements incorporated benefit all road users equally as they would improve 
safety and traffic flow at those locations. 

5.6.3 The proposal is not expected to disproportionately disadvantage or benefit individual 
members of the community. 

5.7 Corporate Parenting

5.7.1 Not applicable in the context of this report.

5.8 Consultation and Engagement

5.8.1 Garden Suburb Ward Councillors, Hampstead Garden Suburb Resident Association and 
residents living near the site will be notified for the implementation of the improvement 
works further to Area Committee’s decision. A statutory consultation will not be required 
for improvement of the existing width restriction.

5.9 Insight

5.9.1 The options developed for the scheme were informed through concern raised by 
Hampstead Garden Suburb Resident Association and on site observations of the issues. 

6 BACKGROUND PAPERS

6.1 Finchley and Golders Green Area Committee 4 Feb 2019.

https://barnet.moderngov.co.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=712&MId=9527

43

https://barnet.moderngov.co.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=712&MId=9527
https://barnet.moderngov.co.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=712&MId=9527


8
44



Summary
This report details the outcome of the statutory consultation undertaken in respect of 
proposed extensions to the Church End Controlled Parking Zone (CPZ) to include 
additional roads or lengths of road, and proposed amendments to the CPZ’s hours of 

Finchley and Golders Green Area 
Committee

17 October 2019

 

Title 

Proposed extension and amendments 
to Church End Controlled Parking 
Zone (CPZ) – outcome of statutory 
consultation

Report of Executive Director, Environment

Wards Finchley Church End

Status Public

Urgent No

Key No

Enclosures                         

Appendix A – Proposal Drawing Nos.  SCR253SP, SCR253-
1, SCR253-2, SCR253-3, SCR253-4, SCR253-5 and 
SCR253-6

Appendix B – Recommended implementation drawing nos.  
SCR253SPa, SCR253-2a, SCR253-3a, SCR253-4a, 
SCR253-5a and SCR253-6a

Officer Contact Details 
Gavin Woolery-Allen, Senior Engineer, Traffic and 
Development Section

highwayscorrespondence@barnet.gov.uk

45

AGENDA ITEM 12

mailto:highwayscorrespondence@barnet.gov.uk


Title lead Booklet title title sub

2

operations in certain roads and lengths of road.

Officers Recommendations 
1. That having considered the feedback to the statutory consultation undertaken 

in respect of the proposed extensions of the Church End ‘CE’ Controlled 
Parking Zone (CPZ), the Committee instructs the Executive Director, 
Environment to introduce the extensions to the Church End ‘CE’ CPZ into 
Templars Crescent N3, Cavendish Avenue N3, Stanhope Avenue N3, St Mary’s 
Avenue N3 and Lyndhurst Gardens N3 as originally proposed and as shown 
on drawing nos. SCR253Spa, SCR253-2a, SCR253-3a, SCR253-4a, SCR253-5a 
and SCR253-6a, through the making of the relevant Traffic Management 
Orders.

2. That having considered the feedback to the statutory consultation undertaken 
in respect of the proposed amendment of the operational periods of the 
Church End ‘CE’ Controlled Parking Zone (CPZ), the Committee instructs the 
Executive Director, Environment to abandon the proposal in respect of 
Lichfield Grove, Station Road, Station Close and Sylvan Avenue, and to 
introduce the amendments to the operational period of the Church End ‘CE’ 
CPZ in Dollis Park (between Regents Park Road and Church Crescent) as 
originally proposed and as shown on drawing nos. SCR253SPa and SCR253-
4a, through the making of the relevant Traffic Management Orders.

3. That the Committee note that the actions outlined in 1 and 2 above, will be 
funded from the Section 106 (of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990) 
agreement dated 30th March 2012, relating to the approved scheme at Winston 
House, 2 Dollis Park, London, N3 1HF & 4 Dollis Park, London N3 1HG & 349-
363 Regents Park Road, London, N3 1DH  (planning permission reference 
F/00497/11).

1. WHY THIS REPORT IS NEEDED 

1.1 At
[...]
initially 
includes writing to all properties in the agreed area, finalising the relevant Traffic 
Management Orders, advertising, and introducing the necessary road markings and 
signage is estimated to be £25,000, the cost of which can be met from the Section 106 
(of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990), relating to the Winston House, 2 Dollis 
Park, London, N3 1HF & 4 Dollis Park, London N3 1HG & 349-363 Regents Park Road, 
London, N3 1DH development (reference  F/00497/11)

5.2.2 On-going costs related to enforcement and CPZ maintenance will be attributable to the 
Special Parking Account

5.2.3 The necessary parking related road markings and associated signage will require on-
going routine maintenance which will be met by the Special Parking Account although it 
should be noted that no specific budget has been allocated for such purposes and 
therefore any maintenance costs will negatively impact on the Special Parking Account.

5.2.4 Income generated through the purchasing of parking permit, parking vouchers and 
Penalty Charge Notices issued to motorists who have committed parking contraventions 
will all be attributable to the Special Parking Account.

53



Title lead Booklet title title sub

10

5.3 Social Value 

5.3.1 None in the context of this report

5.4 Legal and Constitutional References

5.4.1 The Traffic Management Act 2004 places obligation on authorities to ensure the 
expeditious movement of traffic on their road network. Authorities are required to make 
arrangements as they consider appropriate for planning and carrying out the action to be 
taken in performing their duty.

5.4.2 The Council as the Highway Authority has the necessary legal powers to introduce or 
amend TMO’s through the Road Traffic Regulation Act 1984.

5.4.3 Traffic Management Orders will be introduced in accordance with the provisions of The 
Local Authorities’ Traffic Order (Procedure) (England and Wales) Regulations 1996.

5.4.4 The Council’s charging powers are reg
[...]
SCR284
Appendix B – Implementation Drawing No.SCR284a

Officer Contact Details 
Jamie Blake - Executive Director, Environment
highwayscorrespondence@barnet.gov.uk 
020 8359 3555

83

AGENDA ITEM 13

mailto:highwayscorrespondence@barnet.gov.uk


Title lead Booklet title title sub

2

2. That the Finchley and Golders Green Area Committee, consider and 
authorise the Executive Director for Environment to introduce parking 
restrictions in Leslie Road and Leopold Road and with the modification 
as set out in Appendix B to this report.

3. That the Finchley and Golders Green Area Committee note the request 
and agree to allocate £16,000 from the Finchley and Golders Green 
Area CIL budget to carry out the Controlled Parking Zone (CPZ) 
implementation.

1. WHY THIS REPORT IS NEEDED 

1.1 At the 4 February 2019 Finchley and Golders Green Area Committee a report considered 
objections to the statutory consultation on the proposed one-way system and reducing 
the speed limit to 20mph on Leslie Road and Leopold Road, N2. 

1.2 The proposals involved converting Leslie Road to one-way in a south-westbound 
direction and continuing onto Leopold Road in a one-way north-eastbound direction with 
entry into Leslie Road from Church Lane prohibited and an introduction of a 20umph 
zone on both roads. Then proposal also includes the provision of ‘Keep Clear’ road 
markings at the junction with the High Road.

1.3 Following the consultation, Ward members confirmed that the feedback from local 
residents was that a Controlled Parking Zone (CPZ) would be the preferred option, this 
was also the preferred option with ward members and the consensus of the meeting was 
that the proposed scheme with the one- way should not be progressed. 

1.4 The Finchley and Golders Green Area Committee, in conjunction with Ward Councillors 
agreed that a consultation should take place to establish local opinion on whether a CPZ 
would be acceptable to the local community and agreed the following recommend
[...]
 1NP
Tel. 020 8359 2000

KEY:

PROPOSED RESTRICTIONS:

EXISTING RESTRICTIONS:

Proposed 2pm to 3pm Monday to Friday
waiting restrictions.

Proposed resident permit holders only
parking bay
2pm to 3pm Monday to Friday.

Proposed "At any time" waiting restrictions.

Existing "At any time" waiting restrictions

Proposed Controlled Parking Zone boundary

Existing disabled parking bay

Existing bus stop

99



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Summary
This report details the outcome of the statutory consultation on the proposed width 
restriction on Somerton Road NW2.

Finchley and Golders Green 

Area Committee

17 October 2019

 

Title 
Somerton Road, NW2 – Width 
Restriction – Consultation Results

Report of Executive Director, Environment

Wards Childs Hill 

Status Public

Urgent No

Key No

Enclosures                         

Appendix A – Somerton Road width restriction 
Consultation letter 

Appendix B-  Drawing BC/001143-14-16_FS_100_01.dwg  

Appendix C - Table 1.1 - Total percentage of properties 
that responded to the consultation

Appendix D -  Table 1.2  - Total No of responses received 
in relation to the Somerton Road width restriction 
consultation

Officer Contact Details Jamie Blake – Executive Director, Environment
Email – Highways.Correspondence@barnet.gov.uk

101

AGENDA ITEM 14

mailto:Highways.Correspondence@barnet.gov.uk


2

Officers Recommendations 
1. That the Finchley and Golders Green Area Committee notes the results of the 

statutory consultation on the proposed width restriction on Somerton, NW11 
outlined in this report.

2. That the Finchley and Golders Green Area Committee agrees not to proceed 
with the introduction of a width restriction and associated parking changes on 
Somerton Road in view of the comments received from the statutory 
consultation.  

3. That the Finchley and Golders Green Area Committee notes that the Council 
have commissioned a study to further investigate other opportunities that 
maybe available to mitigate concerns raised regarding traffic in the area 
especially in relation to Heavy Goods Vehicles (HGV’s) movements.

4. That the Finchley and Golders Green Area Committee authorises the return of 
the remaining £5000 underspend to the Finchley and Golders Green Area 
Committee funding (CIL from this year’s CIL Area Committee budget).  

1. WHY THIS REPORT IS NEEDED 

1.1 On the 17 October 2018 the Finchley and Golders Green Area Committee authorised the 
Executive Director for Environment to carry out a consultation on a proposal to introduce 
a width restriction at Somerton Road, NW2. Somerton Road is a residential road and part 
of a 20mph scheme currently under construction in the area between The Vale, Hendon 
Way, Cricklewood Lane and Claremont Road. 5 Tonnes weight restrictions to prevent 
Heavy Goods Vehicles (HGVs) entering this residential area are already in place at all 
the major junctions. However, it seems that HGVs are still using Somerton Road as a 
cut-through between Cricklewood Lane and Claremont Road.

1.2 The width restriction was proposed in order to prevent HGVs (Class A and above) 
entering Somerton Road from Claremont Road NW2 and vice versa. 

1.3 Officers have undertaken a consultation to introduce a width restriction on the road in 
order to prevent HGVs from accessing the roads in Somerton Road area. As part of the 
proposal existing lengths of 8am to 6.30pm Monday to Saturday waiting restrictions as 
well as existing 10am to 11am Monday to Friday waiting restrictions were proposed to be 
upgraded to ‘At any time’ waiting restrictions. In addition to the above, it was also 
necessary to remove a number of parking bays on street in order to accommodate the 
proposed width restriction.

1.4 This report considers the responses to the consultations carried out and sets out whether 
the proposal should be progressed, and if so, with or without modification.

          

 2.       REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS 

2.1 In response to the above
[...]
e note the results of the 

formal consultation as set out in this report.
2. That, having considered the objections received to the statutory consultation 

on the proposals outlined in this report, Officers should proceed with 
implementation of the one-way in Churchfield Avenue, N12 as per the original 
proposal outlined in Drawing No. BC/001495-01_SC_100-01.

3. That the Finchley and Golders Green Area Committee note the request and 
agree to allocate £24,200 from the Finchley and Golders Green Area CIL 

Finchley and Golders Green
Area Committee

17 October 2019

Title 
Proposed One-Way in Churchfield 
Avenue, N12 – Consultation Results

Report of Executive Director, Environment

Wards Woodhouse

Status Public

Urgent No

Key No

Enclosures                         Drawing No. BC/001495-01_SC_100-01

Officer Contact Details Jamie Blake – Executive Director for Environment
Jamie.blake@barnet.gov.uk

113

AGENDA ITEM 15

mailto:Jamie.blake@barnet.gov.uk


Title lead Booklet title title sub

2

budget to carry out the implementation of the One-way on Churchfield 
Avenue.

1. WHY THIS REPORT IS NEEDED 

1.1 The purpose of this report is to consider the objections and comments received to the 
statutory consultation on the proposed one-way system in Churchfield Avenue, N12.

1.2 Consultation was undertaken on a proposal to implement a one-way in an eastbound 
direction with entry into Churchfield Avenue from Woodhouse Road prohibited.

2. REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS 

2.1 Public consultation on the proposal was carried out for three weeks from 23rd May 2019.  
Consultation letters outlining the proposals were hand delivered to around 380 properties 
in the local area. The proposals were published in the local press and London Gazette 
and notices were put up on street.  

2.2 The scheme as consulted is shown on Consultation Drawing No. BC/001495-
01_SC_100-01 and incorporates the following measures:

 Illuminated signs denoting the one-way at the junction of Churchfi
[...]
ed Survey

Non-key
 

122



Title of Report Overview of decision Report Of (officer) Issue Type (Non 
key/Key/Urgent)

Hampstead Way - 
Speed Survey

Non-key
 

Church Lane/High Road 
- feasibility study

Non-key
 

Rosemont Avenue - 
feasibility study

Non-key
 

North Finchley 'Legible 
London'

Non-key
 

4 April 2019

The Vale - Speed 
Survey Results

Committee to receive a report on The 
Vale - Speed Survey Results

Non-key
 

Temple Fortune Lane - 
Speed Survey Results

Committee to receive a report on 
Temple Fortune Lane - Speed Survey 
Results.

Non-key
 

Friary Road Traffic 
Management Measures 
- update report

Committee to receive a report on 
Friary Road Traffic Management 
Measures.

Non-key
 

123



Title of Report Overview of decision Report Of (officer) Issue Type (Non 
key/Key/Urgent)

Results of the statutory 
consultation for the 
proposed Garden 
Suburb 'GS' CPZ 
extension

Committee to receive a report on the 
results of the statutory consultation 
for the proposed Garden Suburb 'GS' 
CPZ extension.

Non-key
 

East Finchley CPZ Area 
- Parking Consultation 
Results

Committee to receive a report on 
East Finchley CPZ Area - Parking 
Consultation Results.

Non-key
 

124


	Agenda
	1 Minutes of last meeting
	6 Matters referred from the Finchley and Golders Green Area Residents Forum
	8 Area Committee Funding - Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) Update
	Appendix 1 - FGG Area Commitee October

	9 Members' Items
	10 Members' Items - Area Committee Funding Applications (if any)
	11 Addison Way - Width Restriction Feasibility Study
	12 Church End CPZ Review
	Appendix A (1)
	aPPENDIX A(2)
	Appendix A (3)
	Appendix A (4)
	Appendix A (5)
	APPENDIX A (6)
	Appendix A (7)
	Appendix B (1)
	Appendix B (2)
	Appendix B (3)
	Appendix B (4)
	Appendix B (5)
	Appendix B (6)

	13 Leslie Road and Leopold Road CPZ Review
	Leslie Road and Leopold Road - Appendix A
	Leslie Road and Leopold Road - Appendix B

	14 Somerton Road - Width Restriction
	Somerton Road - Appendix A
	Somerton Road - Appendix B

	15 Churchfield Ave One-Way - Consultation Results
	Churchfield Avenue - Appendix A

	16 Forward Work Programme



Minutes of the meeting


1

Decisions of the Finchley & Golders Green Area Committee

17 October 2019

Members Present:-

Councillor Jennifer Grocock (Chairman)
Councillor Rohit Grover (Vice-Chairman)

Councillor Ross Houston
Councillor Anne Hutton

Councillor Arjun Mittra
Councillor Shimon Ryde

Apologies for Absence

Councillor Dean Cohen

1.   MINUTES OF LAST MEETING 

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 9 July 2019 be agreed as a correct 
record.

2.   ABSENCE OF MEMBERS (IF ANY) 

Apologies were received from Cllr Dean Cohen.

3.   DECLARATION OF MEMBERS' DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS AND 
NON PECUNIARY INTERESTS (IF ANY) 

None.

4.   REPORT OF THE MONITORING OFFICER (IF ANY) 

None.

5.   PUBLIC  QUESTIONS (IF ANY) 

Public questions were received and responses were published in advance of the 
meeting.

Dr Veronica Morris submitted a written question and comment on Agenda Item 12, 
Church End CPZ Review. 

Ms Delory Lowndes submitted a question and comment on Agenda Item 13, Leslie and 
Leopold Road CPZ Review.

6.   MATTERS REFERRED FROM THE FINCHLEY AND GOLDERS GREEN AREA 
RESIDENTS FORUM 



2

1. The Chairman introduced the item which related to an issue referred up from the 5 
September Finchley and Golders Green Residents Forum regarding speeding on 
Castle Road, North Finchley N12.

A Member suggested that painted ‘speed bumps’ could be introduced (mimicking 
speed bumps) as they had been effective in other roads.

Following a discussion it was agreed that a speed survey should be carried out to 
investigate the extent of the problem, prior to making a decision on the 
interventions needed.

The Committee unanimously RESOLVED:

To allocate of £2000 to undertake a speed survey on Castle Road, N12.

2. The Chairman introduced the item which related to an issue referred up from the 5 
September Finchley and Golders Green Residents Forum regarding resident 
parking concerns, Eversleigh Road, Finchley Central, N3.

A Member noted that the overspill from Finchley Central including business 
parking caused a problem with parking for residents of Eversleigh Road, The 
Grove and other roads in the area and he felt that a CPZ was needed.
  
The Senior Engineer, LB Barnet noted that an extension of the CPZ to Eversleigh 
Road could be considered in relation to the Church End CPZ Review. She 
recommended awaiting Transport for London’s review in light of its major 
development in Finchley Central so that traffic flow in the area could be 
considered as a whole, including the possibility of extending the CPZ into 
Eversleigh Road.

A Member noted that funding was likely to be available relatively soon under 
Section 106 to investigate traffic flow further to the Finchley Central development.

A motion was moved to defer the item and was duly seconded. The Committee 
therefore unanimously agreed:

To DEFER the item on parking concerns in Eversleigh Road and 
neighbouring roads, to await the outcome of a Transport for London Review 
of traffic flow under a Section 106 Agr

7.   PETITIONS (IF ANY) 

None.

8.   AREA COMMITTEE FUNDING - COMMUNITY INFRASTRUCTURE LEVY (CIL) 
UPDATE 

The Chairman introduced the report, which updated Members on the budget allocations 
for the Finchley and Golders Green Area Committee.

A Member queried the available budget and requested that this be made more 
transparent in future reports. She also asked at which point during a development CIL 



3

funding was collected. She had also put this question to officers previously and would 
ask at Council. 

It was noted that 25% additional funding was available where a Neighbourhood Plan was 
in place. 

The Chairman moved a motion to request that a member of the Finance Team clarifies 
the available budget, including details of any refunds, and funds spent at the previous 
meeting prior to future meetings. This was duly seconded.

The Committee unanimously APPROVED the above motion and unanimously 
RESOLVED:
1. To note the amount available for allocation during 2019/20, as set out in
paragraph 6.2.1 and in Appendix 1.
2. To note the amount or reallocated underspends & Overspends in Section 2.1

9.   MEMBERS' ITEMS 

Member’s Item in the name of Cllr Shimon Ryde - Improvements to Childs Hill Walk

Further to a discussion the Committee unanimously RESOLVED:

To approve funding of £2934 for improvements on Childs Hill Walk, a pedestrian 
footpath between Cricklewood Lane and Church Walk.

10.   MEMBERS' ITEMS - AREA COMMITTEE FUNDING APPLICATIONS (IF ANY) 

The Chairman introduced a Member’s application for funding in the name of Cllr Eva 
Greenspan - Traffic Calming measures, Arden Road NW3

Further to a discussion the Committee unanimously RESOLVED:

To allocate CIL funding of up to £1000k to provide traffic calming measures on 
Arden Road.

11.   ADDISON WAY - WIDTH RESTRICTION FEASIBILITY STUDY 

The Chairman introduced the report, a review of the width restriction on Addison Way.

Further to a discussion the Committee unanimously RESOLVED to implement Option 
B:

To allocate CIL Funding (CIL from this year’s CIL Area Committee budget) of 
£13,200 to provide:

More solid post type (choice of post to be made in consultation with Ward 
Councillors)



4

Repair existing kerbs, move existing vertical post distance closer to 6’ 6” or 
change to more solid vertical post type and move post distances closer to 6’ 6”.

12.   CHURCH END CPZ REVIEW 

The Chairman introduced the report on the outcome of the statutory consultation 
undertaken in respect of proposed extensions to the Church End Controlled Parking 
Zone (CPZ) to include additional roads or lengths of road, and proposed amendments to 
the CPZ’s hours of operation in certain roads and lengths of road. 

Following consideration of the item the Committee unanimously RESOLVED:

1. To note the feedback to the statutory consultation undertaken in respect of 
the proposed extensions of the Church End ‘CE’ Controlled Parking Zone 
(CPZ), and to instruct the Executive Director, Environment to introduce the 
extensions to the Church End ‘CE’ CPZ into Templars Crescent N3, 
Cavendish Avenue N3, Stanhope Avenue N3, St Mary’s Avenue N3 and 
Lyndhurst Gardens N3 as originally proposed and as shown on drawing 
nos. SCR253Spa, SCR253-2a, SCR253-3a, SCR253-4a, SCR253-5a and 
SCR253-6a, through the making of the relevant Traffic Management Orders.

2. To note the feedback to the statutory consultation undertaken in respect of 
the proposed amendment of the operational periods of the Church End ‘CE’ 
Controlled Parking Zone (CPZ), and to instruct the Executive Director, 
Environment to abandon the proposal in respect of Lichfield Grove, Station 
Road, Station Close and Sylvan Avenue, and to introduce the amendments 
to the operational period of the Church End ‘CE’ CPZ in Dollis Park (between 
Regents Park Road and Church Crescent) as originally proposed and as 
shown on drawing nos. SCR253SPa and SCR253-4a, through the making of 
the relevant Traffic Management Orders.

3. To note that the actions outlined in 1 and 2 above, will be funded from the 
Section 106 (of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990) agreement dated 
30th March 2012, relating to the approved scheme at Winston House, 2 Dollis 
Park, London, N3 1HF & 4 Dollis Park, London N3 1HG & 349-363 Regents 
Park Road, London, N3 1DH (planning permission reference F/00497/11).

13.   LESLIE ROAD AND LEOPOLD ROAD CPZ REVIEW 

The Chairman introduced the report on the outcome of the statutory consultation on the 
proposed Controlled Parking Zone (CPZ) for Leslie Road and Leopold Road, Finchley 
Church End, N2 and minor modification of the schemeas set out in Appendix B.

Cllr Mittra asked for his thanks to be passed on to officers for an excellent report. 

Following consideration of the item the Committee unanimously RESOLVED:

1. To note the feedback from the consultation on a Controlled Parking Zone in 
Leslie Road and Leopold Road in July 2019, summarised in the report.



5

2. To authorise the Executive Director for Environment to introduce parking 
restrictions in Leslie Road and Leopold Road and with the modification as 
set out in Appendix B to this report.

3. To note the request and agree to allocate £16,000 from the Finchley and 
Golders Green Area CIL budget to carry out the Controlled Parking Zone 
(CPZ) implementation.

14.   SOMERTON ROAD - WIDTH RESTRICTION 

Cllr Mittra gave his apologies and left the meeting.

The Chairman introduced the report on the outcome of the statutory consultation on the 
proposed width restriction on Somerton Road NW2.

Further to discussion of the item the Committee unanimously RESOLVED:

1. To note the results of the statutory consultation on the proposed width 
restriction on Somerton, NW11 outlined in the report.

2. To not proceed with the introduction of a width restriction and associated 
parking changes on Somerton Road in view of the comments received from 
the statutory consultation.  

3. To note that the Council have commissioned a study to further investigate 
other opportunities that maybe available to mitigate concerns raised 
regarding traffic in the area especially in relation to Heavy Goods Vehicles 
(HGV’s) movements.

4. To authorise the return of the remaining £5000 underspend to the Finchley 
and Golders Green Area Committee funding (CIL from this year’s CIL Area 
Committee budget).  

15.   CHURCHFIELD AVE ONE-WAY - CONSULTATION RESULTS 

The Chairman introduced the report on the outcome of the statutory consultation 
undertaken on a proposal to install a one-way system in Churchfield Avenue, N12. 

Following consideration of the item the Committee unanimously RESOLVED:

1. To note the results of the formal consultation on a proposal to install a one-
way system in Churchfield Ave as set out in the report.

2. That having considered the objections received to the statutory consultation 
on the proposals outlined in the report, to instruct Officers to proceed with 
implementation of the one-way in Churchfield Avenue, N12 as per the 
original proposal outlined in Drawing No. BC/001495-01_SC_100-01.

3. To note the request and agree to allocate £24,200 from the Finchley and 
Golders Green Area CIL budget to carry out the implementation of the One-
way on Churchfield Avenue.



6

16.   FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME 

The Committee noted the Forward Work Programme.

17.   ANY ITEM(S) THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES ARE URGENT 

None.

The meeting finished at 8.06 pm


